
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 11TH AUGUST, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

"ARCHIES" - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT 
OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR ARCHIES, 
ARCHES V AND W, GRANARY WHARF, DARK 
NEVILLE STREET, LEEDS, LS1 4BR

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a Premises Licence for “Archies”, 
Arches V and W, Granary Wharf, Dark Neville 
Street, Leeds, LS1 4BR

1 - 64

7  Moortown "IRA B'S" - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF 
A PREMISES LICENCE FOR IRA B'S,  "IRA 
B'S", 27 CHELWOOD DRIVE, MOOR 
ALLERTON, LEEDS, LS8 2AT

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a Premises Licence Ira B's, 27 
Chelwood Drive, Moor Allerton, Leeds, LS8 2AT

65 - 
104

8  Wetherby CERTIFICATION OF FILMS - LEEDS FESTIVAL

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the certification of films proposed to be shown 
during the Leeds Festival 2015, within the grounds 
of Bramham Park, Thorner Lane, Leeds 23

105 - 
110

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 11th August 2015 

Subject:   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Archies, Arches V 
 and W, Granary Wharf, Dark Neville Street, Leeds, LS1 4BR 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Ossett Brewery Taverns 
Limited for Archies, Arches V and W, Granary Wharf, Dark Neville Street, Leeds,  
LS1 4BR. 
 
The application explains that the proposal is for a premises wishing to operate as a Café 
Bar with all day dining, a full drinks menu and entertainment. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police, Environmental 
Protection Team, the Health & Safety Team, other persons and an e-mail in support of the 
application. 
 
At the time of writing this report the representation from West Yorkshire Police and Health 
& Safety Team have been withdrawn subject to agreement over the suggested control 
measures.   
 
All other representations that have been received remain outstanding. 
 

 
Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

 0113 247 4095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 It should be noted that there is a premises licence currently in force for these 
premises which according to the Licensing Authority’s records, was previously 
known as Wasabi Teppan-Yaki Restaurant. 

2.2 It is understood that the holder of this licence has since vacated the premises and 
the licence has been suspended due to non-payment of the annual fee. 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Ossett Brewery Taverns Limited.  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report. 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises) 
Recorded Music 

  07:30 until 00:00 hours Sunday to Thursday 
  07:30 until 01:00 hours Friday and Saturday 
 
 Time when the premises will be open to the public: 
  07:30 until 00:00 hours Sunday to Thursday 
  07:30 until 01:00 hours Friday and Saturday 
 

Non Standard Timings: 
 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve, to the start of 
 permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 

 
4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Obje
[...]
es when operating.  The measures 
offered by West Yorkshire Police and the Health & Safety Team have been 
agreed, whilst the representation by the Environmental Protection Team remains 
outstanding at the time of writing this report. 

9.2.3 A copy of the representation made by Environmental Protection Team can be 
viewed at Appendix D of this report. 

9.2.4 The representation made by West Yorkshire Police inclusive of the agreed 
measures can be found at Appendix E of this report. 

Page 3



 4

9.2.5 Measures which have been agreed by Leeds City Council’s Health and Safety 
Team are attached to this report at Appendix F. 

9.3 Other representations 

9.3.1 In addition to the representations received from the relevant authorities the 
application has also attracted a total of 11 representations from other person, 
primarily the residents of Watermans Place with concerns over the potential 
increase in crime and disorder and the public nuisance that granting this licence 
might bring.  Copies of these representations are attached at Appendix G. 

9.3.2 The application has also attracted a letter supporting the application from a 
resident of Watermans Place who is of the opinion that consistency between 
licensed premises in the area is of interest to both commercial and residential 
properties.  A copy can be found at Appendix H. 

10.0 Options Available to Members 

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing sub-committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditio
[...]
ess all the 
relevant issues.

Having considered the application under the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, the 
Leeds City Council’s environmental action service considers that the measures detailed 
below are proportionate and necessary in order to promote the prevention of public nuisance 
objective of the Licensing Act.

Noise and Vibration 

1. The opening hours of the premises shall be 7:30 hours till 0.00 hours Monday to 
Sunday. 

2. Licensable activities shall be conducted and the facilities for licensed activities shall 
be designed and operated so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise or 
perceptible vibration through the fabric of the building or structure to adjoining 
properties.

3. Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will not be audible at the nearest 
noise sensitive premises which are at the flats at Granary Wharf to the East and the 
Hotel to the West. 

4. There shall be no external loudspeakers.

5. Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle between 11 pm and 7 am the 
following day to minimise noise disturbance to neighbouring properties. 

6. The premises licence holder, or their representative, will ensure patrons use external 
areas at the front of the premises (i.e. when using the outside seating area, smoking 
outside, or leaving the premises) in a manner which does not cause disturbance to 
nearby residents and business in the vicinity.

7. Patrons shall not be permitted to use the external area to the front of the premises 
between 23.00 and 09.00, except for smoking which will be permitted until 00.00. 

Page 31



8. Clear and legible notices will be displayed at exits and other circulatory areas 
requesting patrons to leave the premises quietly having regard to the needs of local 
residents, in particular emphasising the need to refrain from shouting, slamming car 
doors, sounding horns and loud use of vehicle stereos and anti-social behaviour. 

9. The designated premises supervisor and any
[...]
 enclosed overleaf the applicant agrees to incorporate the 
proposed measures as conditions within the operating schedule for the said premises. 

Upon the satisfactory completion of the declaration the health and safety service will provide 
notice to the licensing authority that our representation is withdrawn in accordance with 
schedule 10(a) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

Signed:

Dated:

Page 43



Page 44



Appendix G

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



A
ppendix

H

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 11th August 2015 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ira B's Ira B's, 27 
Chelwood Drive, Moor Allerton, Leeds, LS8 2AT 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Moortown 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Ms Ira Silverman, for Ira 
B's , 27 Chelwood Drive, Moor Allerton, Leeds, LS8 2AT 
 
The application is made for a café/snack bar and the proposed licensable activities are 
sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises and recorded music. The hours 
are noted at 3.3 of the report.  
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations form other persons and responsible 
authorities.  
 
1.0 Purpo
[...]
 the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

7.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the 
potential for neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent 
rivals gaining a commercial advantage. 

7.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix B. 

8.0 Location 

8.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix C. 

9.0 Representations 

9.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

9.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

9.2.1 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police, Planning 
Services and Environmental Protection Team. In their capacity as responsible 
authorities.  

9.2.2 Any representation submitted may be agreed prior to a hearing. In this instance 
the operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed with   

West Yorkshire Police. A copy which may be found at Appendix D 

Planning Services. A copy which may be found at Appendix E. 

Environmental Protection Team. A copy which may be found at Appendix F. 

9.3 Other representations 

9.3.1 The application has attracted representations from other persons. 

9.3.2 The licensing section is in receipt of one individual letter of objection. Which is 
opposed to this application on the grounds of public nuisance.  A copy which may 
be found at Appendix G.  

Page 67



 4 

10.0 Options Available to Members 

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the fol
[...]
ion

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 11 August 2015

Subject: Certification of Films 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the certification of films to be shown at the Leeds 
Festival 2014 within the grounds of Bramham Park, Thorner Lane Leeds 23

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 
application   made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of 
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) 
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them 
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0          Background information

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions.  At 
present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District. 

2.2 The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the 
categories   of which are as follows:

          Category `U’ Passed for general exhibition 

          Category `PG’ Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are 
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer 
children under fifteen years not to see.

1

Report author: Mr Stephen Holder
 Telephone No  2474720   

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



Category `12’ Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of 
twelve years and over.   When a programme includes a 
`12’ film, no persons under twelve years can be 
admitted.

Category ‘12a’ Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12 if         
accompanied by an adult.

Category `15’ Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of 
fifteen years and over.  when a programme 

includes a `15’ film, no persons under fifteen years can 
be admitted.

Category `18’ Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults.  When  
a  programme includes an `18; film no persons under 
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

 
2.3 In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority has a 

duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to  categorise a film which is 
absent of a Certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC.  The 
Licensing Authority may also reject or modify a film which has received a 
Certificate from the BBFC.

 
      
 3.0        Main Issues

 3.1 Application has been received from Mr Melvin Benn to have a number of short 
films certified as they are not currently certified by the BBFC. The films are to be 
shown in a temporary cinema based in marquees on the Leeds Festival site within 
the grounds of Bramham Park Leeds 23.

3.2        Details of the films which require certification including a brief synopsis and a
             recommended category in line with the BBFC classifications is attached at 

Appendix A for Members information. As the synopsis provided contains the use 
of inappropriate language not suitable for the public domain it has been sanitized, 
but a full copy is available to members.

3.3         A representative from the Oxford Film and Video Makers company will attend the    
              hearing to give additional details of the films.

3.4        Members may recall that an application for a Premises Licence for this site was   
considered by the Licensing Committee on the 28 April  2006, amongst the 
licensable activities requested was the facility to show films in a cinema tent
between the following days and times:

  Thursday 24 August                                      19:00hrs until 03:00hrs the following day
  F
[...]
s great ¡s that it's so inclusive.
From an unus,.lal perspective, we follow philip around his
neighbourhooC in Hackney, East London. He is unstable and
misses his wife and da ughter very much
An animatecl film about romance, obsession and bodily
flu ids.

A red ball bounces past a cafe and a couple offolks, houses
and then goes back to the beach.
Unlucky boy nreets lucky girl.
Keith would like to give you the very best technical support,
even if ¡t kllls '..,ou.

Miami Police Depa rtment detective and martial art¡st Kung
Fury time traveis from the 1980s to World War ll to kill Adolf
Hitler, a.k.a. "liung Führer", and revenge his friend's death at
the hands of the Nazi leader. An error in the time machine
sends him further back to the Vik¡ng Age.

Duration

4:O8

7:36

3:21

2:32

3:44

7:07

4:2O

12:52

3:52

6:51

3 L:03

Dírector

David Gesslbauer

Gunnar A.K Järvstad
Carlos Lopez Estrada

Brian Lonano

DANIELS

Billy Lumby

Ross Butter

DANIELS

Michael Bidinger & Michelle Kwon

Luke Kondor

David Sandberg

Title

( NULL )

Best Man
Black Taxi - Take Off the Edee

CROW HAND!!I

DJ Snake & LìlJon - Turn Down for What

God View

I Love You So Hard

lnteresting Ball

linry Jenkins, Lucky Lou

Keith

Kung Fury

Leeds Festivai ;hofts 2015

Page L cf 2

P
age 110


	Agenda
	6 "Archies" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Archies, Arches V and W, Granary Wharf, Dark Neville Street, Leeds, LS1 4BR
	02 Application Form - Appendix A
	03 List of Premises in Surrounding Area - Appendix B
	04 Premsies Location - Appendix C
	05 EPT Rep - Appendix D
	06 WYP Agreement - Appendix E
	07 H+S Agreement - Appendix F
	08 Other Person Representations - Appendix G
	09 Other Person Support - Appendix H

	7 "Ira B's" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ira B's,  "Ira B's", 27 Chelwood Drive, Moor Allerton, Leeds, LS8 2AT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E v2
	Appendix F v2
	Appendix G

	8 Certification of Films - Leeds Festival

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 11th August, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn and S McKenna

29 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED -  That Councillor Wilkinson be elected to Chair the Licensing 

Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items

31 Late Items 
There were no formal late items.   However, supplementary information had 

been submitted in relation to:
Archies – Grant of premises licence for Archie’s – Arches V and W Granary 

Wharf, Dark Neville Street (minute 34 refers)
Certification of films – Leeds Festival – (minute 35 refers)

32 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

33 "Ira B's" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ira B's,  "Ira 
B's", 27 Chelwood Drive, Moor Allerton, Leeds, LS8 2AT 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application made by Ms Ira 
Silverman, for the grant of a premises licence for Ira B’s at 27 Chelwood Drive Moor 
Allerton LS8.   The application was for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises and recorded music.   Members noted the details of the initial application 
and the amended application following a representation from Planning Services 
which were set out in the submitted report

The application had attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police, 
Planning Services and the Council’s Environment Protection Team (EPT) although 
following agreements to a reduction in the opening hours being sought and 
additional measures to be included on the licence, these representations had been 
withdrawn prior to the meeting.   It was noted that a representation from a local 
resident on the grounds of public nuisance remained to be considered

Attending the meeting were:
Ms Ira Silverman – applicant

Members were informed by the Principal Licensing Officer that the local 
resident who had submitted a representation to the application had indicated they 
would not be attending the meeting

The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Ms Silverman who stated that the 
application for the sale of alcohol to accompany food was as a result of requests 
from customers.   In addition, it would enable patrons to have a glass of wine/beer or 



Final minutes

champagne as part of a celebratory meal.   The limited nature of the premises meant 
there would not be a bar area; that alcohol would not be on display and would be 
dispensed from the kitchen area of the premises

On the issue of parking, which formed part of the representation submitted by 
a local resident, Ms Silverman acknowledged that the area around this small parade 
of shops was becoming busier 

In terms of possible noise nuisance issues, Ms Silverman stated that she had 
four tenants who lived above the premises and that it would not be in her interest to 
disturb her own tenants

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the verbal representations 
from Ms Silverman, the written representations from a local resident and noted that 
Planning Services had withdrawn their representation following the scaling back of 
the licensable hours being sought in the application and that West Yorkshire Police 
and the Council’s Environmental Protection Team had withdrawn their 
representations following agreements reached to promote the licensing objectives 
which would form conditions on the licence.   Members also noted the absence of 
representations from the residents living above the premises

RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
agreed with West Yorkshire Police and the Council’s Environmental Protection Team

34 "Archie's" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Archies, 
Arches V and W, Granary Wharf, Dark Neville Street, Leeds, LS1 4BR 

The Licensing-Sub Committee considered an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for Archie’s, Arches V and W Granary Wharf, Dark Neville Street

Present at the hearing were:
Mr P Whur – applicant’s legal representative
Mr S Midgeley – Operations Manager – Ossett Brewery Taverns Ltd
Ms Lawson – Operations Manager – Ossett Brewery Taverns Ltd
Me G Mudhar – Leeds City Council Environment Protection Team (EPT)

A preliminary matter relating to requests to submit additional information on 
behalf of the applicant and the representative from EPT was raised.   On this 
occasion the Licensing Sub-Committee agreed to accept the additional submissions 
from both parties.   The additional information was circulated to Members and both 
parties and the hearing was adjourned for a short while to enable consideration of 
the circulated material

The application had been brought to Members for consideration as the 
proposals had attracted representations, although it was noted that following 
agreements over the suggested control measures, West Yorkshire Police and the 
Health and Safety Team had withdrawn their representations.   A representation 
from LCC EPT remained as did the 11 representations which had been made to the 
application by local residents.   Although invited to attend the meeting and address 
the Licensing Sub-Committee about the concerns raised, no local residents were 
present at the meeting

Mr Whur presented the case on behalf of the applicant and informed 
Members that Ossett Brewery Taverns Ltd was a successful local business with 25 
premises, the organisation promoted the licensing objectives and none of their 
premises had ever been subject to a review of their licence.   It was proposed that 



Final minutes

Archies would be run by an experienced manager, who was currently running one of 
the company’s premises in Saltaire

Members were informed that although the applicant operated two premises 
adjacent to Archie’s, the proposals for this venue would differ and the style of the 
operation would change during the day and week-end.   The premises would be 
offering breakfast, lunch and dinner and on Fridays and Saturdays would provide a 
party atmosphere with a small dance floor being available for patrons to have a 
dance if they wished to.   This type of offer operated by the applicant had proved 
successful in Saltaire

Mr Whur referred to the additional nine measures being sought by LCC EPT, 
as set out in Appendix D of the submitted report and stated that with the exception of 
no.1 – which related to opening hours and no.7 – which related to the use of the 
outside area, the applicant was happy to agree these measures

In terms of the representations by local residents, Mr Whur considered that 
concerns that other premises would seek to extend their opening hours if this license 
was granted were not relative considerations as each application had to be 
considered on its merits.   For the avoidance of doubt, Mr Whur stated that there was 
no wish to extend the hours of the applicant’s two other premises in this area, The 
Hop and The Candle Bar 

In terms of noise nuisance, Mr Whur informed Members that the music offer 
would be situated at the rear of the premises and that there was an exit door which 
would enable patrons to exit the premises directly into the Dark Arches.   To assist in 
managing people leaving the premises, doorstaff from the applicant’s other adjacent 
premises would be available as these premises closed earlier

To address concerns about noise break out, an acoustic lobby was proposed 
for the front of the premises, with a planning application for this currently being 
processed.   To demonstrate the applicant’s commitment to addressing issues of 
noise nuisance, an acoustic lobby was also proposed for The Candle Bar and 
reference was made to the work which had taken place with EPT to address issues 
of noise which had occurred in the past at The Hop

In response to questions from the Licensing Sub-Committee, Mr Whur 
advised that the applicant would work with taxi operators and put in management 
controls relating to patrons leaving the premises

In response to a question from the Chair about there being no provision for 
drinking up time in the hours applied for, Mr Whur confirmed this was in fact an office 
error and he suggested that the Licensing Sub-Committee might wish to consider an 
additional 15-30 minutes on the hours being sought to allow for this.   Mr Whur 
reminded the Sub-Committee that a premise could in fact stay open with no impact 
from the regulators who would unable to police it.   Mr Whur went on to say that the 
only mechanism by which to challenge a premise which stayed open for longer than 
its operating hours would be to review the licence, however, no good operator would 
do that

The Panel then heard from Mr Mudhar of the LCC EPT who stated that the 
premises were in a mixed-use area which included 282 apartments and a 14 storey 
hotel, with there being 300-400 residents within 35m of this bar

The main concern of EPT was the outside area, with Officers being of the 
view that the applicant had not addressed the issue of how noise from patrons 
smoking and talking in this area would be controlled.   Furthermore, if granted a 
license to 01.00 hours,- this being later than some other bars in the area - the 
premises could attract customers seeking a last drink.   There were also concerns 



Final minutes

that other premises might wish to apply for longer hours if Archies was granted the 
hours being sought

In response to questions from Members, Mr Mudhar stated that the EPT had 
a duty to protect against noise nuisance and that the most effective method was the 
restriction of opening times.   He also stated that the EPT would be content with a 
closing time of 00.30; were content with the 07.30 opening time and confirmed that 
there had only been one complaint received by EPT in relation to The Hop, since 
2012 and indicated that he was encouraged with the work which had been done to 
address noise nuisance issues at those premises

In summing up, Mr Whur stated that in respect of the use of the outside area, 
this would not be permitted after 23.00, apart from use as a smoking area, although 
no drinks could be taken outside after that time

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, noted the 
additional information submitted on behalf of the applicant and the EPT and 
considered the verbal representations which had been made and the written 
representations which had been submitted, including those of 11 local residents.   
The Sub-Committee also noted that agreements had been reached with West 
Yorkshire Police and the Health and Safety Team on suggested control measures 
and that points 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 of the EPT’s representation set out in Appendix 
D of the report before Members had been agreed and would be incorporated into the 
operating schedule.   The Sub-Committee also had regard to the possibility of 
incorporating a period of drinking up time in the opening hours to be considered

RESOLVED -   That the application be granted for the sale by retail of alcohol 
(for consumption on the premises) and recorded music from 07.30 until 00.00 
Sunday to Thursday and 07.30 – 01.00 Friday and Saturday, subject to the agreed 
additional measures with West Yorkshire Police, the Health and Safety Team and 
the incorporation into the operating schedule of points 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 of the 
EPT’s suggested measures, as set out in Appendix D of the submitted report and an 
additional condition to state ‘ Patrons shall not be permitted to use the external area 
to the front of the premises between 23.00 and 07.30 except for smoking which will 
be permitted until the premises close’

35 Certification of Films - Leeds Festival 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered a report of the Head of Elections, 

Licensing and Registration setting out an application received for the certification of 
films proposed to be shown at the Leeds Festival 2015 within the grounds of 
Bramham Park

Appended to the report was a schedule of the films requiring certification 
including a brief synopsis of the content of each film and a proposed classification.   
A supplementary report advising of further films proposed to be shown and requiring 
certification was also considered by Members

Mr M Bell, representing the film distribution company attended the meeting 
and responded to queries and comments from the Sub-Committee and confirmed 
that the highest rating proposed for a film was 15.   Copies of each of the films 
requiring certification were available for viewing by Members, if required, with an 
extract from one particular film being viewed at a Member’s request

An outline of measures in place to prevent underage children and young 
people from viewing age inappropriate films was provided



Final minutes

RESOLVED -  That the films outlined in the schedule included in the 
submitted report and the additional list of films set out in the supplementary report 
and proposed to be shown at the Leeds Festival 2015, be classified in accordance 
with the suggested classifications


